that ...(Interruptions)... in these unauthorised colonies, the work of ...(Interruptions)...
construction of roads, drainage, water supply has been taken up and during the financial year 2008-
09, an amount of Rs. 885 crores has been sanctioned. ...(Interruptions ... During the financial year
2009-10, a provision of Rs. 786 crores has been made ...(Interruptions )... and Rs. 638 crores have

been released. ...(Tnterruptions ...
oft UBTY AT HY - o7c BEl W STAT? .. (STIH). .
SHRI SAUGATA RAY : The progress is being monitored by the GNCTD. ...(J’nz‘ermpz‘ions)...
MR. GHAIRMAN: Thank you. Question Number 205. ...(Interruptions ...
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY : What is this, Sir? ... (Interruptions ...
SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: They are taking the House for granted. ... (inferruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAMN: | think, wou have bheen heard across the House. Thank vyou.

...(Interruptions )... Question No. 205 please. ... (Inferruptions )...
il FATA ST : RIS .. (FET)..
oft wTafd : o I ST (EEET). .
=ft FATA IR - F 9% o AEd § 1% . (Faer)...
it e : sna anfl 1€ g wed

oft BT SRR : W=, i &g B ATE g, 1o Fr vl quet & fory T e g7 A o
ot wreadt 872

it e ; 1ol R vl w16l €139 d9 Sty v e 20s.
Assessment of urban poverty

*205. SHRI R.C. SINGH : Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

be pleased to state:

(a) whether as per the estimates of the Planning Commission, urban poor for the years
1993-94 and 2004-05, based on the Uniform Recall Period method, has increased from 7& million to

91 million during this period;

(b) whether any assessment has been made by her Ministry or any other agency to find out

the condition of migrants who have reached urban areas from villages;
(c) the details thereof;

(d) whether the India Urban Poverty Report, 2009, finds gender discrimination affecting

women greatly; and

(e) the details of schemes, with physical targets and achievements during the last three

vears targeting women among urban poor?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA
RAY): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) As per the estimates of the Planning Commission, based on the Uniform Recall Period
method, the number of urban poor population has increased from 76.34 million to 80.80 milion

during the years 1993-94 and 2004 -05.

(b) and (c) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation has brought out ‘India
Urban Poverty Report 2009 containing research papers/ academic papers on key facets of urban
poverty such as sconomic development and urban poverty, gender dimensions of urban poverty,
poverty and migration, unorganized sector and urban poverty, etc. The Report, based on study
findings; reveals that (|) rural migrants into urban areas have lower probability of being poor than the
local population and (ii) among migrants, the incidence of poverty is higher for rural-urban migrants

compared to urban urban -migrants.

(d) The chapter in India Urban Poverty Report on “Gender Dimensions of Urban Poverty”

observes that women in urban areas are affected due to poverty and gender discrimination.

(¢) The scheme of Swama Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana, which has been
comprehensively revamped with effect from 1.4.2009, is the major scheme for addressing the issues

of urban poverty with focus on women. The scheme has 5 major components:
(1) Urban Self Employment Programme (USEP)
(2) Urban Women Self-help Programme (UWSP)
(3)  Skill Training for Employment Promotion amongst Urban Poor (STEP-UP)
(4) Urban Wage Employment Programme (UWEP)
(5)  Urban Community Development Network (UCDN)

Urban Women Self-help Programme (UWSP) component under Swarna Jayanti Shahri

Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) targets at:

(i Assistance to groups of urban poor women for setting up gainful self

employment ventures - UWSP (Loan & Subsidy)

(i)  Revolving Funds for Self-Help Groups (SHGs)/Thrift & Credit Socisties
(T& CSs) formed by the urban poor women - UWSP (Revolving Fund).

Further, under the Guidelines of SJSRY, it is stipulated that the percentage of women

beneficiaries under USEP and STEP-UP shall not be less than 30%.

The physical targets and achievement under SJSRY during the last three years are as follows:
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2006-07 2007-08 2008-09

Target Achieerment Target Achieverment Target Achievernent

MNo. ot urban poor 120000 136178 120000 181050 120000 1847 36
assisted to set up

individual/group

micro enterprises

No. of urban

poor provided

skill training 150000 167364 150000 248264 150000 303418

it sR.H1 % : 9wy w8iEA, uban population 1T 2001 ST ST & SR 28 TRTew™
2, 2026 T AP 38 TRIPKT & BT STAM 21 A1 & urban growth & 67 TRIETT Y& BT S1ATF 21
2001 F 2026 % da 39 B ST ggHT 370 Ffer w9 @ s AT e & B urban
population 250 fferast ghfll ar 30 uferera @i W @) <far Y@ & i g0 weigy, o9 de
XM {XBIR urban population 1 land security Hﬁfﬁﬁ, g =g foraT oY B ar g 9 ﬁ,
It ferfRr e aref TEt &1 s 1T A % working group # 59 IR TRy €T T e e
o RS 2 B e B 1 | R T ) B R S el R T | B ) R e o B SR TR R R
aract # ReaiRet site ofs SRR g Uar o RerRer & 87 orR &1, 91 596 Redsey &) Reew
FaTY 3 Farert i Repnger o o] @ FH e ¥ @ waw SoT v 87

SHRI SAUGATA BAY : Sir, as we said in the reply, the total number of urban people suffering
from poverty has increased in the period between 1993-94 and 2004-05. But this is in absolute
terms. In terms of percentage, it has actually come down. In the period 1993-94, it was 32.4 per
cent.. In the period 2004-05, it has come down. Yhat | could make out from the hon. Member's
guestion is that he wanted to know about the security of tenure to the people living below the poverty
line in the urban areas. This is what has been planned under the Rajiv Awas Yojana. The scheme has
already received with the clearance of the Planning Commission. It has now gone to the States and
the security of land tenure for the urban poor will be finalised. The Prime Minister has already said
that we have started the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission for the urban areas. We
will accelerate this programme also. Today, lakhs of our citizens live in slums which lack of basic
amenities. YWe wish to make our country slum-free as early as possible in the next five years. We will

provide better housing facilities to slum dwellers through a new scheme called the Rajiv Awas Yojana.

oft et fiie « =, A =0 <ft 1 3R e & aie-(e) @ Srare TE faar €197 5 ger
o7 5 27 wiw @ fedow aart o fhfoee adiew ve sifladiew & Wi R sRed R
Hitensil & fore we=r veam &1 <lfge /=1 S < sRee yaR & fore .o UL SR aTE. & e ol
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e TRiew TS arflasiew &, ag 2 aarar &1 F wrtar =t St < srase s ag £ 9
e+ & 9t b va.oh.u.amR.ars. A aRasil & e 0 ufererd wexr var aran el g fiwe 9
agt § 3 e g by v €7 sAR 1, o swel qR1 e gy sk wiiersit & deif 7 sy
e ot & AR, e T - flE, e e, TereH SR SR Te s b an § R e?

ft wumafa : ware gfsm

SHRI SAUGATA RAY: Sir, as we have said in our reply, under the SJSRY, there is a separate
programme called the Urban Women Sef-help Programme (UWSP). It is a women-centric
programme. The Urban YWomen Self-help Programme (UWSP) component targets at assistance to
groups of urban poor women for setting up gainful self-employment ventures — UWSP (Ioan and
subsidy), and revolving funds for Self-Help Groups (SHGs )/ Thrift and Credit Societies formed by
the urban poor women - UWSP (Revolving Fund).

Further, under the guidelines of the SJSRY, it is stipulated that the percentage of women
beneficiaries under the USEP and STEP-UP shall not be less than 30 per cent. We have been

achieving this target.

SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, in the light of the fact that there are conflicting estimates which place
the total number of urban poor to be significantly higher than the figures of the Planning Commission,
and what is worse, in the Gini coefficient on urban poverty, which measures the intensity of inequality
in the urban poor, there have been a significant increase in the density and the inequality of urban
poverty. Yhat measure does the Government have, if any, for a more accurate assessment of the
total number of urban poor, and what are the measures to bring down the incidence of growing

urban inequality as measured by the Gini coefficient?

SHRI SAUGATA BAY 1 Sir, as the hon. Member knows it, and as | have said it in my reply, the
figures, which we gave here, are based on the Uniform Recall Period method. Mow, that is a way of
measuring urhban poverty as it is known, There is the other Mixed Recall Period method. But the
Uniform Recall Period method is a more effective process. Sir, | also mentioned that though in
absolute terms, the number of urban people suffering from urban poverty has increased between
1993-94 and 2004-05, the percentage of people suffering from urban poverty has gone down from
32.4 per cent to 25.7 per cent. And | also mentioned in my answer that this Swarna Jayanti Shahri
Rozgar Yojana (SJSFW) is specifically targeted at reducing urban poverty by providing various
sources of self-employment and wage employment to urban poor with a special target towards the
urban poor women, and hesides that, the various Ministries have other programmes. As you know,
the Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension, the Widow Pension and the ICDS, they all targeted the
urban poor. 50, there is an overall holistic approach by the Government to reduce urban poverty in

the country.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Praveen Rashtrapal.

SHRI PRAVEEN RASHTRAPAL: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, Sir. In fact, the Ministry itself is
having a very significant nomenclature. It is housing and urban poverty alleviation. In fact, the poverty
alleviation cannot be done by one Ministry; the entire Government has to work in that direction. In
fact, according to the comparative figure of 1993-94 to 2004-05, we all hope that in view of the
introduction of National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme, the migration of poor people from
rural areas to urban areas will decrease and hence, there will be an improvement in the near future.
However, | request the hon. Minister to find out a possibility whether his own Department can provide
employment to urban poor because they are doing housing activity ; whether this Ministry will take up
the matter with the Union Cabinet that in all the housing activities in urban areas only urban poor

people should be employed. That is my guestion.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Thank you.

SHRI SAUGATA RAY: It is a very well thought out question, Sir, and the Ministry is already
aware of this. You know that there are two programmes for housing of the urban poor. One
programme is the BSUP and the other is ISPDP. Both these programmes are building houses for the
urban poor. Mow, it has already been instructed to the different State Governments that these
groups of urban poor should be given priority if they want to do construction work in the houses
being built for the poor people. So, what the Member is mentioning, the Ministry has already issued

guidelines to that effect.
SHRI PRAVEEN RASHTRAPAL : Very good. \Very good.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Shrimati Karat.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT : Thank you, Sir. | welcome that part of the report which deals with
a Gender Dimension of Urban Poverty because indeed, in a patriarchal society women do share
disproportionate burden of poverty. However, the figures which have heen provided in the Minister's
reply reflect a pattern of ‘exclusive growth’ instead of the 'inclusive growth' which we have heen
promised. For example, even going by your figures, whereas urban poverty has increased so much,
the number of people who have been covered, if you take one third of it, is the princely number of
40,000 women in the whole country. You have had 60,000 woman bencficiaries, and the target itself

is only 1,20,000.

As far as Self-Help Woman Groups are concerned, the actual amount of revolving fund, the
actual marketing and training facilities are what is crucial for the sustainability of these Woman Self-
Help Groups. So, would the Minister kindly inform the House whether he will shift from ‘exclusive
growth 1o ‘inclusive growth’ by increasing your targets in a much more substantive manner? And

would he also kindly inform the House ... (Interruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : One guestion, please.
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SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: ...... whether he will give them that marketing outlets”? For
example, he has so many marketing outlets of the Central Government in different States. Will he, at
least, reserve a percentage of those outlets for Urban Self-Help Groups to be able to sell their

products, including railways, if | might add ?

SHRI SAUGATA RAY: Madam, your point on gender discrimination and gender problem
among the urban poor is well taken. One of the reasons for urban poverty is migration. As you know,
out of our total population of 1,029 million, 307 million are migrant population. Out of that, the female
migrants constitute 216.7 miliion. So, a large number of women are migrating and it is seen that the
migration of women mainly takes place due to marriage. Sixty-four per cent of the women are
moving from rural areas to the urban areas due to their marriage. ¥We have fixed the targets under the
SJSRY for 2009-10 laying particular emphasis on the problems of women. YWe have set the targets for
2009-2010. The number of urban poor to be assisted for individual micro enterprises is 25,000, The
number of urban poor women to he assisted for group micro enterprises is 25,000, The number of
urban poor women to be assisted for thrift and credit with revolving fund assistance is 50,000. The
number of urban poor to be imparted skill training is two lakhs. So, we have set quite an ambitious
target in the whole programme and we are providing them. You will be happy to know that our
achievement, as reported on 15.11.2009, is very good with regard to women. The number of urban
poor women already assisted for group micro enterprises is 10,556. The number of urban poor
women assisted for thrift and credit with revolving fund assistance is 20,338. The number of urban
poor imparted skill training is 76,972, So, we are making considerable progress towards empowering

women in the urban areas, espedcially, the urban poor.
Telephone advisory committee

*206.DR. K. MALAISAMY: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the guidelines of his Ministry for the appointment of MPs on the Telephone Advisory

Committee and the tenure of such Committee;

(b) whether there has been an inordinate delay in the appointment of such Committee in

Tamil Nadu; and
(¢) whether there has been a delay in the case of other States too?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF GOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY {SHRI SACHIN PILOT): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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